ORDINANCE NO. 71-12

NASSAU COUNTY

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF BRANCH OFFICES BY THE COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR AND THE COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR OF NASSAU COUNTY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY FLORIDA:

Section 1. As the business of such county may require, the tax collector and the tax assessor of Nassau County are hereby authorized to establish, in addition to those offices located in the county seat of such counties, branch offices in any city or town of such counties. Such offices may be established for the purpose of conveniently providing the taxpayers of such counties with branch offices to pay taxes, purchase auto tags, make tax returns, file homestead exemptions or provide any other functions now rendered by the tax collector and tax assessor of such counties.

Such offices may be established whenever the tax collector or tax assessor deem it necessary either on a part-time or full-time basis.

The board of county commissioners of such counties is authorized and empowered to furnish the necessary office space, equipment and supplies to carry out the provisions of this section.

The provisions of this section are declared to be enacted for a county purpose.

<u>Section 2</u>. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption and the filing of a certified copy with the Secretary of State.

DONE AND ADOPTED in regular session this <u>8th</u>

day of _____, A. D. 1971.



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY

(8)

By John F. Cirmstrong Sr. Chairman

ATTEST:

Clerk